RESOLUTION NUMBER 03-19

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RICHARDSON'S BAY REGIONAL AGENCY TO INCORPORATE INTO ITS ENFORCEMENT PRIORITIES THE ENFORCEMENT OF PERMITTED TIME LIMITS FOR VESSELS ENTERING RICHARDSON'S BAY

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2016, the Board of Directors ("Board") of the Richardson's Bay Regional Agency ("Agency") set priorities for marine safety through an "enhanced enforcement" effort to remove unoccupied marine debris and unattended/unused mooring balls and floats, as well as enforcing registration requirements; and

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2018, the Board adopted Resolution No. 10-18 amending the enforcement priorities to add "unattended and unoccupied vessels;" and

WHEREAS, Richardson's Bay has seen an increase from 146 to 184 in the number of anchored or moored vessels between March and June, 2019; and

WHEREAS, improving the health, safety and management of Richardson's Bay is a goal of the Agency; and

WHEREAS, preventing an increase in the number of vessels anchored or moored in Richardson's Bay is beneficial to the health and safety of the bay at this time; and

WHEREAS, Agency Ordinance 91-1 states that any person anchoring a vessel in Richardson's Bay for more than 72 hours shall obtain an anchoring permit from the Harbor Master,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of the Agency hereby incorporates into its enforcement priorities the enforcement of permitted time for vessels entering Richardson's Bay, subsequent to the effective date of this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of the Richardson's Bay Regional Agency on July 11, 2019.